0.72

0.40

0.72

‐

0.28

‐

0.28

0.44

0.40

14th	Annual	Report	2023‐24

3(c) As at 1st April 2022
As per  Ind AS 101  ‐ First‐time Adoption of  Indian Accounting Standards ‐  permits a  first‐time adopter  to elect  to
continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets as recognised in the
financial  statements as at  the date of  transition  to  Ind AS, measured as per  the previous GAAP and use  that as  its
deemed cost as at  the date of  transition. Basis  this,  the net block as on 1 April, 2022 under previous GAAP  (  refer
below)  is  reported  as  Gross  Block  as  on  1  April,  2022  under  Ind  AS.
Accordingly,  the  Company  has  opted  to measure  all  of  its  property,  plant  and  equipment  at  their  previous GAAP
carrying value.

   (₹ in Lakh)

Particulars

Gross Carrying
amount (at

cost) 1st April
2022

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net carrying
amount at 1st
April 2022

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment

Air Conditioners   4.69   3.45   1.24

Computers   34.16   23.39   10.77

Motor Car   15.35   14.07   1.28
Mobile   3.41   1.37   2.04
Office Equipments   1.10   0.92   0.18

Furniture   17.42   14.38   3.04

CCTV Camera   0.45   0.39   0.06

Total   76.58   57.97   18.61

(ii) Intangible Assets

Software   3.76   3.36   0.40

Total   3.76   3.36   0.40

NOTE 4
Financial Assets : Investments*   (₹ in Lakh)

Particulars  As at  As at  As at

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

1st April
2022

Non‐Current
Investments in Equity Instruments (measured at
cost)

Investment in Subsidiary
279.26

279.26

279.26

Investment in Shares of Associate Companies
0.03

‐

‐

Investment in Mutual Funds ( Measured at Fair Value through Profit
and Loss)

251.52

‐